

Nos. 18-1023, 18-1028, 18-1038

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT MUTUAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR LAND OF LINCOLN

DANIEL P. ALBERS
MARK E. RUST
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 357-1313
dalbers@btlaw.com
mrust@btlaw.com

Dated: November 20, 2019

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MARC GOLDMAN
JEREMY G. MALLORY
R. CRAIG KITCHEN
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Section 1342 Creates A Money-Mandating Obligation Regardless Of Appropriations.....	4
1.	The Government Ignores The Plain Text Of The Statute.	4
2.	The Statutory Context Reinforces The Plain Meaning.	7
3.	An Appropriation Is Not Necessary To Make A Money-Mandating Statute Effective.	9
4.	The Government’s Reliance On The Anti-Deficiency Act Lacks Merit.	14
5.	The Government’s Comparison To Government Contracts Undermines Its Position.	15
B.	Section 1342 Is Enforceable Through Damages Actions Under The Tucker Act... ..	17
1.	The Government’s New Tucker Act Argument Was Not Presented Below. .	17
2.	The Government’s New Tucker Act Argument Lacks Merit.	18
C.	The Appropriations Riders Did Not Extinguish The Government’s Obligation.	22
D.	Land of Lincoln Properly Stated Contract And Takings Claims.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed.Cl. 744 (2019).....	18
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 4877280 (Fed.Cl. Oct. 3, 2019)	19
<i>Dougherty v. United States</i> , 18 Ct.Cl. 496 (1883)	12
<i>Farmer v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1365797 (D.S.C. Mar. 16, 2018)	18
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct.Cl. 542 (1892)	12, 24
<i>Fry v. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services</i> , 2019 WL 3801822 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2019)	18, 21
<i>Gerhart v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 806 (S.D. Iowa 2017).....	18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	9

<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	11
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	5, 13
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. School Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>In re Twenty Per Cent. Cases</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 179 (1873)	25
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	25
<i>Lovett v. United States</i> , 104 Ct.Cl. 557 (1945)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019).....	23
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct.Cl. 1966).....	13, 16, 24
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 65 Ct.Cl. 115 (1928)	11
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	20

<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	18
<i>Prairie County v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	26
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	14
<i>Republic Nat'l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	12
<i>Richardson v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2018 WL 1569772 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018)	18
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	10, 20
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015).....	2
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	22
<i>United States v. Emery, Bird, Thayer Realty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 28 (1915).....	4
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 51 (1921).....	26
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	24
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	4, 25

Statutes

128 Stat. 2491	22
2 U.S.C. § 622	10
5 U.S.C. § 5942	20
31 U.S.C. § 1304	3
31 U.S.C. § 1341	14, 16
37 U.S.C. § 204	20
42 U.S.C. § 280k.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 293k-2.....	5

42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115	6
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031	6
42 U.S.C. § 18062	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

GAO, <i>A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process</i> (5th ed. 2005)	10
GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2006) (GAO Redbook)	9, 10, 16, 23
Wesley Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions As Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 YALE L.J. 16 (1913).....	5

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 422.458	8
67 Fed. Reg. 41,070 (June 14, 2002).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 17,236 (March 23, 2012)	7
78 Fed. Reg. 15,412 (March 11, 2013)	7
79 Fed. Reg. 30,260 (May 27, 2014)	9
